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Wait a minute - where's the waiter?
Strong and weak vowels

The word London has two vowel sounds that are writeen the

same — London - but pronounced differently. The first o has a
clear,strong sound, but the second o has a weak sound. Listen
carcfully to the difference.

London

The word banana has three vowel sounds which are written the
same — banana. The second a has a cleas,strong sound, but the.
first a and the third a have a weak sound. Listen,

Stressed syllables (sec Units 30-32) have stron vowel sounds, but unstressed sylables often ha
weak sounds.

The weak sound in London and banang is /2.
London /andan/
banana /bo'nazna/

_ Sometimes it diffcltto hear o, sten.

London
1 have t0 90 1o London tomorrow.
banana

Would you fike a banana?

This s very important for lstening, because it makes it diffcult to recogise words. When you speak
Englis, you dor' need to pronounce wieak sounds as weakly as this, but i important to make a clear
diffrence between stressed (srong) and unstressed (weak] sylbles.

Lsten 1o the other weak vowels in these two senences.

WS wsws wwsw
Fhave 10 go to London tomorrow.

e go - Lon - morrar srong, and the othersare weak.
Wows wwsw

Would you fke 3 banana?

ke - na ae strong, and the others are weak.

Sometimes different words sound the same because of the weak vowels. Look at these three
Where's the waiter?

s this the way to the school?

Can you wait a minute?

waiter, way to and wait a sound the same: fwertal,
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Single or return?
Stress in two-syllable words

In a wo-syllable word, one syllable s stronger than the other. Thisi the stressed sylable. In
word nsiver the firs syllabe s stressed. (We also say: ‘The strss is on the fist syllable.) Lis

I the word again the second syllable s stresse. (The sress is on the second syllable.) Listen,
sgain

Two-syllable words often have stress on the firt syllable, and the vowel sound in the unstress
syllable i often the weak sound /3. Listen and repear.

brother  butter father finger  finish  glasses fisten  mother  number  seeon
sister water  woman

Sometimes there’s no vowel sound in the unstressed syllable. Listen and repeat.

apple  people  simple table  travel

Some two-syllable words are stressed on the second syllable. Listen and repeat.

sgree alone arrive  asleep  awake
because  begin  behind

complete

decide

cam  esplain  express

perhaps  pronounce

repeat  return

We can show stressed syllables like this O, and unstressed syllables like this o. So words like
ansiwer, brother, butter look like this Oo, and words like again, becatse, decide look like
this 00,

Dictionaries usually show stress with this sign ! in front of te stressed syllable,





image12.png
Begin at the beginning
Stress in longer words

D 5 5o word e more than o syllals I vy word, e syl s s, L
repeat. O is the stressed syllable and 0o the unstressed syllables.

Ovo
exercise syllable There are theee syllables in the word exercie

000

computer example Computeris an example of a three-syllable word.
000

understand Japanese Lcan't understand Japanese.

Oooo

supermarket Do you like small shops or supermarkets?

0000

photography Are you interested in photography?

0000

information mathematics T like some information about mathematics cou
00000

vocabulary Will you help me with my vocabulary

00000

university Which universty did you go 107

00000

communieation Emailis very helpil for communication.

IR % When you add syllables to words,the stess often stays on the same sylable. Listen and repeat

begin © beginning
decide -

possible  impossible
inerest o interesting

D But somerimes  diffent syllabe i e, L and repest.

dectric > cleaticity
pronounce + pronunciation
photograph + photography

explin —  explanation
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Where's my checklist?
Stress in compound words

We can often put two words together to make 2 compound, e, class + room - classroom.
We write some compounds as one word, some as two words, and some with a hyphen (1)

class + room > classroom
car + park - car park
second + hand — second-hand

) The stress is normally on the first part of the compound. Listen and repeat.
0o airporc bathroom bus stop car park classroom football girlfriend
Ooo  bus swation dining room  hairdresser newspaper post office  sunglasses
Oooo phorocopy  railway station  shop assistant
0000 police station

00000 computer programme

34 Some compound nouns have stress on both partsif the fist par is an adjective. Listen and

repeat
000 single room
Some compound nouns have stress on both pares ifthe thing in the second part is made of the

material in the first part, Listen and repeat.

00 ghssiar
000 plastic bag
0000 tomaro soup.

Some compound nouns have stress on both parts if the first part tlls us where the second part
is. Listen and repeat.

00 cardoor front door _ground floor

0000 ity centre  kitchen window

When a compound is an adjective, there is often stress on both parts.

00 firstelass half-price home-made
000 second-hand
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One house, two houses
Syllables

Listen 10 these three lists of words. The words in st 1 have three parts ~ we say they have the
syllables. The words i lst 2 have two syllables, and the words in lise 3 have one sylable.

i 2 3
in-terner sixty six
un-der-ine un-der line
un-der ined wnit lines
al-pha-ber hou-ses house
con-so-nant goring, goes

(@) Some words have more than three syllables: television has four syllables, for example, and
‘geographical has five syllables. Listen.

tele-vission
ge-ogra-phi-cal

(@ The simplest type of sylable i just a vowel sound,
like . People often say the vowel sound uz/
(usually written Oob) when they are pleased or
surprised. Listen

Qoh, that’s nice!
Ooh, thank you very much!

0o thank you very s

3 Some syllables have one or more consonant sounds before the vowel. Listen.

“This is the name S,
lus/ blue

(&) Some sylables have consonants before and after the vowel. Listen.

Inif + fusf + 21 = Injuszd news.

Usaally, che number of syllables in a word is the number of vowel sounds - not the number of
vowellegers. Listen.

worked (2 vowel leters but only 1 vowel sound Awa:kt/ so only 1 syllable)
(3 vowel leters but only 2 vowel sounds /difrant, 5o only 2 sylables)
interssting (4 vowellettes but only 3 vowel sounds /ntrastt, so only 3 syllables)
(G Sometimes the sound /1/ can be a syllable with no vowel sound. Listen.
boude (2 syllables bl + A1)
sllable 3 syllables 'sif + i/ + 1)

Iellbe ready soon. (2 syllables At/ + )




